bonds subscription agreement entered between the SPV, the Company, the
Subscriber, Mr. Chui Pui Kun, Coqueen Company Limited and Mr. Chui Tak Keung,
Duncan dated 17 December 2012 (the “SPV Subscription Agreement”).

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
(1) published audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the eight
months ended 31 December 2013; (2) published unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014; and (3)
other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Scenario 1: Assuming completion of the Proposed Conversion

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

The Group

The
Enlarged

Group
At 30 June

2014 Pro forma adjustments
At 30 June

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Interest in a joint venture – 230,786 230,786
Plant and equipment 13,330 13,330
Deposits paid 26,000 (20,000) 6,000
Deposits paid to a related company – 20,000 20,000
Loan receivables 69,398 (69,398) –
Loan receivables from joint venture – 69,398 69,398
Convertible instruments designated

as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 230,786 (230,786) –

339,514 339,514

Current assets
Inventories 3,370 3,370
Trade and other receivables 11,874 (5,351) 6,523
Derivative financial assets 1,000 1,000
Held-for-trading investments 31,093 31,093
Amount due from joint venture – 5,351 5,351
Bank balances and cash 1,438 1,438

48,775 48,775

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 84,707 84,707
Other borrowings 326,000 326,000
Obligation under finance lease 30 30
Income tax payable 9,661 9,661

420,398 420,398

Net current liabilities (371,623) (371,623)

Total assets less current liabilities (32,109) (32,109)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

The Group
The Enlarged

Group
At 30 June

2014 Pro forma adjustments

[…]

December 2013 Pro forma adjustments

Eight months
ended 31

December 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)
Note 1 Note 6 Note 7

Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations 5,860 (66,784)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the period from discontinued operation (45) (45)

Profit (loss) for the period 5,815 (66,829)

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the
Company
– from continuing operations 5,873 1,847 (74,491) (66,771)
– from discontinued operation (45) (45)

5,828 (66,816)
Loss for the period attributable to

non-controlling interests
– from continuing operations (13) (13)

Profit (loss) for the period 5,815 (66,829)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 5,828 1,847 (74,491) (66,816)
Non-controlling interests (13) (13)

5,815 (66,829)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

(IV) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The Group
The Enlarged

Group
Eight months

ended 31
December 2013 Pro forma adjustments

Eight months
ended 31

December 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)
Note 1 Note 6 Note 7

Profit (loss) for the period 5,815 1,847 (74,491) (66,829)
Other comprehensive expense
Item that has been reclassified to profit or loss:
Realisation of translation reserve upon disposal of

a subsidiary (1,529) (1,529)

Total comprehensive income (expenses) for
the period 4,286 (68,358)

Total comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 4,299 1,847 (74,491) (68,345)
Non-controlling interests (13) (13)

4,286 (68,358)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

(V) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Group

The Group The Group
Eight months

ended 31
December 2013 Pro forma adjustments

Eight months
ended 31

December 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Unaudited)
Note 1 Note 6 Note 7

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit (loss) before tax

– from continuing operations 7,313 1,847 (74,491) (65,331)
– from discontinued operation (45) (45)

7,268 (65,376)
Adjustments for:

Loss on redemption of convertible instruments designated as
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,599 1,599

Change in fair value of held-for-trading investments (6,879) (6,879)
Change in fair value of convertible instruments designated as

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (74,584) 74,491 (93)
Change in fair value of derivative financial assets (14,075) (14,075)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of available-for-sale

financial assets 500 500
Written-off in respect of inventories 1,063 1,063

[…]

consolidated statement of financial position, to reflect any trading results or other
transactions of the Group entered into subsequent to 31 December 2013 for the Group and
the SPV Group where applicable and unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
profit or loss, unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows to
reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group and SPV Group entered into
subsequent to 1 May 2013 for the Group and 1 April 2013 for the SPV Group where
applicable.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-12 –

Scenario 2: Assuming completion of the Proposed Conversion and the exercise of put

option by Coqueen Company Limited

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the

Enlarged Group

The Group
At 30 June

2014

SPV
Group

At 31 March
2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
At 30 June

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Non-current assets
Goodwill – – 142,453 142,453
Intangible assets – 49,900 7,900 57,800
Investments in subsidiaries – – 230,786 230,786 (461,572) –
Properties, plant and equipment 13,330 505,430 44,344 563,104
Available-for-sale financial assets – 1 1
Deposits paid 26,000 – (20,000) 6,000
Loan receivables – non-current portion 69,398 – (69,398) –
Deferred tax assets – 1,625 1,625
Convertible instruments designated as

financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 230,786 – (230,786) –

339,514 556,956 770,983

Current assets
Inventories 3,370 22,613 25,983
Trade and other receivables 11,874 21,786 (5,351) 28,309
Derivative financial assets 1,000 – 1,000
Held-for-trading investments 31,093 – 31,093
Amounts due from related companies – 407 407
Amount due from a director – 3 3
Tax recoverable – 631 631
Bank balances and cash 1,438 8,665 (210,786) (200,683)

48,775 54,105 (113,257)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 84,707 11,743 (542) 95,908
Amount due to the holding company – 19,903 19,903
Amounts due to related companies – 4,809 (4,809) –
Amounts due to directors – 180 180
Bank and other borrowings 326,000 55,333 381,333
Obligation under finance lease 30 – 30
Income tax payable 9,661 110 9,771

420,398 92,078 507,125

Net current liabilities (371,623) (37,973) (620,382)

Total assets less current liabilities (32,109) 518,983 150,601

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-13 –

The Group
At 30 June

2014

SPV
Group

At 31 March
2014 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
At 30 June

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – 181,291 (181,291) –
Amounts due to related companies – – 48,159 48,159
Bank and other borrowings – 117,557 (69,398) (48,159) –
Deferred tax liability 1,453 63,640 7,317 72,410
Deferred income 255 – 255

1,708 362,488 120,824

Net (liabilities) assets (33,817) 156,495 29,777

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,284 78 78 (156) 5,284
Share premium 248,175 – 206,593 (206,593) 248,175
Convertible bonds reserve – 25,380 (25,380) –
Warrants reserve 893 – 893
Capital reserve – 64,438 (64,438) –
(Accumulated losses) retained profits (286,975) 7,365 (7,365) (286,975)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company (32,623) 97,261 181,291 (278,552) (32,623)

Non-controlling interests (1,194) 59,234 4,360 62,400

Total (deficit) equity (33,817) 156,495 29,777

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-14 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the

Enlarged Group

The Group
Eight months

ended
31 December

2013

SPV Group
Nine months

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Eight months
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14

Continuing operations
Turnover 29,064 90,228 (777) 118,515

Revenue 27,214 90,228 (777) 116,665
Cost of sales (25,607) (31,879) 777 (56,709)

Gross profit 1,607 58,349 59,956
Other operating income 4,924 2,358 (2,964) (71) 4,247
Loss on redemption of convertible

instruments designated as financial
assets at fair value through profit or
loss (1,599) – (1,599)

Change in fair value of
held-for-trading investments 6,879 – 6,879

Change in fair value of convertible
instruments designated as financial
assets at fair value through profit or
loss 74,584 – (74,491) 93

Change in fair value of derivative
financial assets 14,075 – 14,075

Impairment loss recognised in respect
of available-for-sale financial assets (500) – (500)

Written-off in respect of inventories (1,063) – (1,063)
Impairment loss recognised in respect

of other receivables/deposit paid (28,225) – (28,225)
Reversal of impairment loss in respect

of loan receivables 30,000 – 30,000
Gain on settlement of loan and loan

interest receivables 2,209 – 2,209
Reversal of impairment loss in respect

of other receivables 1,791 – 1,791
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 1,529 – 1,529
Administrative expenses (50,351) (43,132) 71 (1,744) (95,156)
Finance costs (48,547) (8,994) 2,964 4,600 (49,977)

Profit (loss) before tax 7,313 8,581 (74,491) 4,600 (1,744) (55,741)
Income tax expense (1,453) (3,094) 288 (4,259)

Profit (loss) for the period from
continuing operations 5,860 5,487 (74,491) 4,600 (1,456) (60,000)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the period from discontinued

operation (45) – (45)

Profit (loss) for the period 5,815 5,487 (60,045)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-15 –

The Group
Eight months

ended
31 December

2013

SPV Group
Nine months

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Eight months
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14

Profit (loss) for the period attributable
to owners of the Company
– from continuing operations 5,873 3,694 (74,491) 4,600 (1,299) (61,623)
– from discontinued operation (45) – (45)

5,828 3,694 (61,668)

(Loss) profit for the period attributable
to non-controlling interests
– from continuing operations (13) 1,793 (157) 1,623

Profit (loss) for the period 5,815 5,487 (60,045)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 5,828 3,694 (74,491) 4,600 (1,299) (61,668)
Non-controlling interests (13) 1,793 (157) 1,623

5,815 5,487 (60,045)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-16 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The Group
Eight months

ended
31 December

2013

SPV Group
Nine months

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Eight months
ended

31 December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14

Profit (loss) for the period 5,815 5,487 (74,491) 4,600 (1,456) (60,045)
Other comprehensive expense
Item that has been reclassified to

profit or loss:
Realisation of translation reserve upon

disposal of a subsidiary (1,529) – (1,529)

Total comprehensive income
(expenses) for the period 4,286 5,487 (61,574)

Total comprehensive income
(expenses) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 4,299 3,694 (74,491) 4,600 (1,299) (63,197)
Non-controlling interests (13) 1,793 (157) 1,623

4,286 5,487 (61,574)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-17 –

(IV) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

The Group
Eight

months
ended

31 December
2013

SPV Group
Nine months

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Eight

months
ended 31

December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 5 Note 7 Note 10 Note 11 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

[…]

Finance costs 48,549 8,994 (2,964) (4,600) 49,979
Interest income (4,626) (18) 2,964 (1,680)
Gain on disposal of

held-for-trading investments (179) – (179)
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment 200 – 200
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

other receivables 28,225 – 28,225
Reversal of impairment loss in respect of

loan receivables (30,000) – (30,000)
Reversal of impairment loss in respect of

other receivable (1,791) – (1,791)
Gain on settlement of loan and

loan interest receivables (2,209) – (2,209)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (1,529) – (1,529)
Purchase of plant and equipment at

nil consideration (64) – (64)
Loss on written-off of plant and

equipment 141 – 141
Reversal of provision of long service

payments – (89) (89)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-18 –

The Group
Eight

months
ended

31 December
2013

SPV Group
Nine months

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Eight

months
ended 31

December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 5 Note 7 Note 10 Note 11 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital (45,767) 24,970 (20,797)

(Increase) decrease in inventories (2,514) 6,973 4,459
Decrease (increase) in trade and other

receivables 7,552 (482) 7,070
Increase in trade and other payables 7,631 4,797 12,428
Decrease in held-for-trading investments 848 – 848
Decrease in amount due from a director – 1,875 1,875
Decrease in amounts due from related

companies – 422 422

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (32,250) 38,555 6,305

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from repayment of loan

receivables 46,200 – 46,200
Proceeds from disposal of

plant and equipment 50 – 50
Interest received on bank deposits – 18 18
Acquisition of convertible bonds (180,000) – 180,000 –
Increase in loans receivables (130,198) – 86,498 (43,700)
Purchase of plant and equipment (11,216) (872) (12,088)
Acquisition of subsidiaries – (403,031) (210,786) (613,817)
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary 29,939 – 29,939
Redemption of convertible instruments

designated as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 9,500 – 9,500

Interest received on other receivables 579 – 579
Interest received on loan receivables 224 – 224
Interest received on convertible instruments

designated as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 1,261 – 1,261

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (233,661) (403,885) (581,834)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-19 –

The Group
Eight

months
ended

31 December
2013

SPV Group
Nine months

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Eight

months
ended 31

December
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 5 Note 7 Note 10 Note 11 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of convertible bonds – 180,000 (180,000) –
Proceeds from new bank and other

borrowings, net of agency fee 311,500 213,357 (86,498) 438,359
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (10,000) (51,370) (61,370)
Repayment of obligation under finance

lease (38) – (38)
Interest paid on finance lease (2) – (2)
Interest paid on bank and other borrowings (24,224) (38) (24,262)
Proceeds from issue of non-listed warrants,

net 989 – 989
Proceed from issue of shares upon

conversion of non-listed warrants 7,000 – 7,000
Decrease in amount due from the holding

company – 45,814 45,814

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 285,225 387,763 406,490

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 19,314 22,433 (169,039)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 2,595 – 2,595

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
THE END THE PERIOD 21,909 22,433 (166,444)

Represented by:
Bank balances and cash 21,909 22,433 (210,786) (166,444)

Notes:

1) For the preparation of unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position,
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss, unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and unaudited
pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows, the amounts are extracted from the
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the eight months ended 31 December
2013 as set out in the latest published annual report of the Group.

2) Upon the completion of the SPV Acquisition, the SPV become a wholly-owned subsidiary
of the Company. The adjustment represents the consolidation of the SPV Group’s financial